productivity initiatives initiated at Sears Canada in the third quarter of fiscal 2005, including a workforce reduction of
approximately 1,200 associates.
Restructuring charges of $5 million were recognized for the 13-week period ended April 29, 2006 in relation to costs
incurred for productivity initiatives initiated in fiscal 2005 as previously noted.
Operating income declined $11 million for the 13-week period ended April 29, 2006, as compared to the pro forma
13-week period ended April 30, 2005, reflecting lower Credit and Financial Services revenues, partially offset by
lower selling and administrative expenses and increased gross margin.

25

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 43

Table of Contents

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
13 Weeks Ended April 29, 2006 and April 30, 2005

PRO FORMA RECONCILIATION
The following tables provide a reconciliation from the as reported results to the pro forma results presented above for
Sears Holdings, Sears Domestic and Sears Canada for the 13-week period ended April 30, 2005.
Sears Holdings

2006 13-week period ended April 30, 2005
millions, except per common share data Pre-merger Pro

As
reported

As
reported Activity(1)

Purchase
Acctng Forma

Merchandise sales and services $ 11,998 $ 7,617 $ 5,051 $ � $ 12,668
Credit and financial products revenues � 9 86 � 95

Total revenue 11,998 7,626 5,137 � 12,763

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 8,665 5,655 3,672 � 9,327
Gross margin rate 27.8% 25.8% 27.3% �% 26.4%
Selling and administrative 2,721 1,715 1,314 11(2) 3,040
Selling and administrative as % of total
revenues 22.7% 22.5% 25.6% �% 23.8%
Depreciation and amortization 289 107 147 29(3) 283
Provision for uncollectible credit card
accounts � 1 16 � 17
Gain on sales of assets (17) (6) (1) � (7)
Restructuring charges 9 3 � � 3

Total costs and expenses 11,667 7,475 5,148 40 12,663

Operating income (loss) 331 151 (11) (40) 100
Interest (expense) income, net 47 42 35 (2)(4) 75
Bankruptcy-related recoveries (1) (17) � � (17)
Other income (11) (9) (10) � (19)

Income before income taxes, minority
interest and cumulative effect of change in
accounting principle 296 135 (36) (38) 61
Income tax expense (benefit) 118 52 4 (15)(5) 41
Minority interest (2) 2 6 � 8

Income before cumulative effect of change
in accounting principle 180 81 (46) (23) 12
Cumulative effect of change in accounting
principle, net of tax � (90) � � (90)

NET INCOME (LOSS) 180 $ (9) $ (46) $ (23) $ (78)

Diluted earnings per share before
cumulative effect of change in accounting

[…]

$ 1.14 $ 0.65 $ 0.07

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 44

principle
Diluted earnings per share $ 1.14 $ (0.07) $ (0.48)

(1) Represents the
2005 results of
operations for
the period
January 30,
2005 through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Domestic and
the period
January 2, 2005
through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to
selling and
administrative
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears� pension
and
postretirement
plans based on
the adjustment
of such
liabilities to fair
value.

(3) Represents an
increase in
depreciation and
amortization
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears�
property and
equipment and
identifiable
intangible assets
based on the
adjustment of
such assets to
fair value.

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 45

(4) Represents a
decrease to
interest expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears debt
based on the
adjustments of
such liabilities
to fair value.

(5) Represents the
aggregate pro
forma effective
income tax
effect (38.4%)
of notes
(2) through
(4) above.

26

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 46

Table of Contents

SEARS HOLDINGS CORPORATION
13 Weeks Ended April 29, 2006 and April 30, 2005

Sears Domestic

2006 2005
millions As As Pre-merger Purchase Pro

reported reported Activity(1) Acctng forma
Merchandise sales and services $ 6,697 $ 3,001 $ 4,170 $ � $ 7,171
Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 4,661 2,124 3,018 � 5,142
Gross margin rate 30.4% 29.2% 27.6% �% 28.3%
Selling and administrative 1,620 744 1,060 11(2) 1,815
Selling and administrative as % of
total revenues 24.2% 24.8% 25.4% �% 25.3%
Depreciation and amortization 240 92 116 26(3) 234
Gain on sales of assets � � (1) � (1)

Total costs and expenses 6,521 2,960 4,193 37 7,190

Operating income (loss) $ 176 $ 41 $ (23) $ (37) $ (19)

Sears Canada

2006 2005
millions As As Pre-merger Purchase Pro

reported reported Activity(1) Acctng forma
Merchandise sales and services $ 1,047 $ 94 $ 881 $ � $ 975
Credit and financial product revenues � 9 86 � 95

Total revenues 1,047 103 967 � 1,070

Cost of sales, buying and occupancy 763 69 654 � 723
Gross margin rate 27.1% 26.6% 25.8% �% 25.8%
Selling and administrative 246 27 254 � 281
Selling and administrative as % of total
revenues 23.5% 26.2% 26.3% �% 26.3%
Depreciation and amortization 34 5 31 3(3) 39
Provision for uncollectible accounts � 1 16 � 17
Gain on sales of assets � � � � �
Restructuring charges 5 � � � �

Total costs and expenses 1,048 102 955 3 1,060

Operating income (loss) $ (1) $ 1 $ 12 $ (3) $ 10

(1) Represents the
2005 results of
operations for
the period

Edgar Filing: SEARS HOLDINGS CORP - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 47

January 30,
2005 through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Domestic and
the period
January 2, 2005
through
March 24, 2005
for Sears
Canada.

(2) Represents an
increase to
selling and
administrative
expense
resulting from
the adjustment
to Sears� pension
and
postretirement
plans based on
the adjustment
of such
liabilities to fair
value.

(3) Represents an
increase in
depreciation and
amortization
expense
resulting from
the adjustment